Government of Western Australia

Department of Transport

Empowering a
thriving community

Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants
Gascoyne Projects

Year

2009-10

2009-10

2010-11

2011-12

2011-12

2011-12

2011-12

2012-13

2013-15

2015-17

2015-17

2015-17

2017-19

2017-19

2019-21

Objective ID:

Airport

Shark Bay

Carnarvon

Gascoyne
Junction

Carnarvon

Carnarvon

Learmonth
Burringurrah

Shark Bay

Carnarvon

Carnarvon

Exmouth

Coral Bay

Coral Bay

Shark Bay

Carnarvon

Project

Reseal the runway

Reconstruct and cement stabilise
Runway 4/22

Install permanent lighting that meets
RFDS and CASA standards, including
connection to town main power system

Profile and overlay of the existing apron

Undertake site reinvestigation, prepare
an Airport Master Plan and a detailed
structure plan

Construction of a dedicated helicopter
and general aviation apron area

Install runway lighting

Runway, taxiway and apron outer edge
strip resurfacing

Undertake maintenance of the current
runway and taxiway surfaces, construct
a runway end safety area and
undertake runway design investigations

Reconstruct the runway, taxiway and
apron subgrade and upgrade the
runway lighting

Install animal exclusion fencing

Upgrade the runway and associated
infrastructure

Upgrade of runway and airside
improvements including solar lighting,
iluminated windsock and construction
of small passenger terminal

Widening and associated upgrade
works to the runway

Remediate the low insulation
resistance of Runway 04/22 light circuit

Total Project
Cost (ex GST)

$288,119

$818,162

$178,516

$404,486

$213,705

$2,829,227

$46,177

$161,851

$341,757

$3,679,686

$129,619

$32,426

$186,388

$624,516

$102,179

RADS

Contribution

(ex GST)
$144,059

$175,889

$58,516

$202,243

$143,183

$1,025,400
$46,177

$161,851

$279,797

$1,250,000

$64,809

$30,000

$93,194

$312,258

$34,025
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2019-21

2019-21

2019/21

2021-23

2021-23

Airport

Coral Bay

Exmouth

Learmonth

Carnarvon

Coral Bay

Total Project

gt Cost (ex GST)

Runway pavement lift, vertical

alignment correction and re-sheet $440,682
Produce an Exmouth Aerodrome

Master Plan $46,638
Revise and update the Learmonth

Airport Master Plan $38,951
Correct the Runway 04/22 safety area

slope, edge strip and drainage repair,

replace apron lighting and replace $497,802
airside and boundary fencing

Stabilisation and grading $299,943

RADS
Contribution
(ex GST)

$146,747

$23,319

$19,476

$207,583

$99,881

Total Gascoyne RADS contribution $4,518,407

Objective ID:
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