## Regional Airports Development Scheme (RADS) Grants Gascoyne Projects

Year	Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
2009-10	Shark Bay	Reseal the runway	\$288,119	\$144,059
2009-10	Carnarvon	Reconstruct and cement stabilise Runway 4/22	\$818,162	\$175,889
2010-11	Gascoyne Junction	Install permanent lighting that meets RFDS and CASA standards, including connection to town main power system	\$178,516	\$58,516
2011-12	Carnarvon	Profile and overlay of the existing apron	\$404,486	\$202,243
2011-12	Carnarvon	Undertake site reinvestigation, prepare an Airport Master Plan and a detailed structure plan	\$213,705	\$143,183
2011-12	Learmonth	Construction of a dedicated helicopter and general aviation apron area	\$2,829,227	\$1,025,400
2011-12	Burringurrah	Install runway lighting	\$46,177	\$46,177
2012-13	Shark Bay	Runway, taxiway and apron outer edge strip resurfacing	\$161,851	\$161,851
2013-15	Carnarvon	Undertake maintenance of the current runway and taxiway surfaces, construct a runway end safety area and undertake runway design investigations	\$341,757	\$279,797
2015-17	Carnarvon	Reconstruct the runway, taxiway and apron subgrade and upgrade the runway lighting	\$3,679,686	\$1,250,000
2015-17	Exmouth	Install animal exclusion fencing	\$129,619	\$64,809
2015-17	Coral Bay	Upgrade the runway and associated infrastructure	\$32,426	\$30,000
2017-19	Coral Bay	Upgrade of runway and airside improvements including solar lighting, illuminated windsock and construction of small passenger terminal	\$186,388	\$93,194
2017-19	Shark Bay	Widening and associated upgrade works to the runway	\$624,516	\$312,258
2019-21	Carnarvon	Remediate the low insulation resistance of Runway 04/22 light circuit	\$102,179	\$34,025

Objective ID: Page 1 of 2

Airport	Project	Total Project Cost (ex GST)	RADS Contribution (ex GST)
Coral Bay	Runway pavement lift, vertical alignment correction and re-sheet	\$440,682	\$146,747
Exmouth	Produce an Exmouth Aerodrome Master Plan	\$46,638	\$23,319
Learmonth	Revise and update the Learmonth Airport Master Plan	\$38,951	\$19,476
Carnarvon	Correct the Runway 04/22 safety area slope, edge strip and drainage repair, replace apron lighting and replace airside and boundary fencing	\$497,802	\$207,583
Coral Bay	Stabilisation and grading	\$299,943	\$99,881
	Coral Bay  Exmouth  Learmonth  Carnarvon	Coral Bay  Runway pavement lift, vertical alignment correction and re-sheet  Produce an Exmouth Aerodrome Master Plan  Revise and update the Learmonth Airport Master Plan  Carnarvon  Correct the Runway 04/22 safety area slope, edge strip and drainage repair, replace apron lighting and replace airside and boundary fencing	Cost (ex GST)  Coral Bay  Runway pavement lift, vertical alignment correction and re-sheet  Exmouth  Produce an Exmouth Aerodrome Master Plan  Revise and update the Learmonth Airport Master Plan  Correct the Runway 04/22 safety area slope, edge strip and drainage repair, replace apron lighting and replace airside and boundary fencing  Cost (ex GST)  \$440,682  \$46,638  \$38,951

Total Gascoyne RADS contribution \$4,518,407

Objective ID: Page 2 of 2